to said special and general fund. It shall be the duty of the city clerk, treasurer, or other disbursing officer of the city of Duluth to deduct each month from the monthly pay of the relief association a sum equal to four percent of the basic monthly pay of a first grade fireman and pay the same to the treasurer of the relief association for credit to the special fund of the association. After a member has completed 27 years of service, no further deduction shall be taken from the monthly pay of the member for the special fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 733-S. F. No. 1684

An act relating to wild animals; setting dates for taking deer by bow and arrow; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Wild animals; seasons. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:
- (1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Routes 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1st and December 31st:
- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, for not more than nine days, between November 1 and November 21, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two;
- (3) One antiered moose or one deer, or both, in the Northwest Angle only, between October 10th and October 20th, or one antiered moose in an area not to exceed three miles wide paralleling

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the Canadian Border to be designated by the commissioner, but at the same time as the season for taking deer.

(4) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 15th and November 15th in a year and area when the commissioner has provided that deer may not be taken by legal firearms in that year in that area.

Approved May 24,1967.

## CHAPTER 734-S. F. No. 1746

An act relating to the municipal and conciliation courts of Hennepin county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 488A.09, Subdivision 3; 488A.10, Subdivision 8; 488A.14, Subdivisions 1 and 5; and 488A.17, Subdivisions 2, 4, and 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.09, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Hennepin county; municipal and conciliation courts; note of issue; demand for jury trial; waiver of jury trial. (a) A party desiring to place a cause upon the calendar for trial after issue is joined shall serve a note of issue on all other parties and file it with the clerk, with proof of service, within ten days after service. The note of issue shall state whether the issues are of law or fact, whether trial by jury is demanded or waived, whether a jury of 12 or six is demanded and the name and address of the respective counsel.
- (b) If any other party to the action desires a trial by jury when none is demanded in the note of issue served upon him or if any other party desires trial by a jury of 12 when a jury of six is demanded in the note of issue served upon him, then he shall serve a demand for trial by a jury of six or 12 persons on all other parties to the action and file it with the clerk, with proof of service, within ten days after the note of issue was served upon him.
- (c) The party demanding a jury trial shall pay to the clerk a jury fee of \$3 \$5 for a jury of six or \$5 \$10 for a jury of 12 at the time of filing his note of issue or demand. If a party demands a jury of 12 when the note of issue previously served demanded a jury of six, he shall pay a fee of \$2 \$5 to the clerk at the time of filing his demand.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.